Operating manual
D411773XA
vers. 1.1
®
(c) 1994 SILCA S.p.A. - Vittorio Veneto
This manual has been drawn up by SILCA S.p.A.
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or used in any form or by any means (photocopying,
microfilm or other) without th5e permission of SILCA S.p.A.

Copyright Silca 1994 25
MATRIX S Operating manual - English
6.4 Cutting laser (sidewinder) type keys
1) Before activating the start switch (Q), lower lever (I) close to the keys and regulate the spring system
for laser (sidewinder) keys (ch. 5.3) with knob (O).
2) Start the cutting operation by activating switch (Q).
3) Lower the spindle, cut the key and stop at the beginning of the cut (fig. 19).
4) secure the spindle at this height by turning the lever (I) clockwise (fig. 18).
5) carry out the cuts using only the left-hand lever (C).
Fig. 18
Fig. 19
➟
C
Q
O
I
➟ ➟
26 Copyright Silca 1994
Operating manual - English MATRIX S
6.5 Cutting narrow-stemmed laser (sidewinder) type keys (art.HU41P-HU55P-
HU61P etc.)
The clamp can also be used to cut narrow-stemmed Laser (sidewinder) keys by simply fitting the
adapter provided (ch. 3 - ACCESSORIES PROVIDED). The procedure is as follows:
1) open the clamps by loosening knobs (E) and (E1).
art. HU41P, HU64P:
2) place the adapter on the left-hand jaw and align the notch with “stop 2 ” (fig. 21-A).
art. HU55P:
3) place the adapter on the left-hand jaw and align the notch with “stop 3 ” (fig. 21-B).
4) place the stop bar into the groove.
5) insert the key so that it butts against the bar.
6) secure the adapter and key by tightening knob (E).
7) remove the bar and repeat the same operations on the right-hand jaw.
Cutting :
1) before activating the start switch (Q), lower lever (I) close to the keys and regulate the spring system
for laser (sidewinder) keys (ch. 5.3).
2) Start the cutting operation by activating switch (Q).
3) lower the spindle, cut the key and stop at the beginning of the cut (ch. 6.4).
4) secure the spindle at this height by turning the lever (I) clockwise (fig.18, page 26).
5) carry out the cuts using only lever (C).
Fig. 20
Fig. 21
adattatore “M”
chiave
M
fermo 2
HU41P - HU64P
barretta di fermo
M
fermo 3
HU55P
barretta di fermo
A B
E E
Copyright Silca 1994 27
MATRIX S Operating manual - English
6.6 Cutting keys for Fichet
The clamp can also be used to cut keys for FICHET (H profile) by simply fitting the adapter provided
(ch. 3 - ACCESSORIES PROVIDED). The procedure is as follows:
1) open the clamps slightly by loosening knobs (E) and (E1) (fig. 23).
2) place the adapters all the way into the clamps.
3) place the keys with the stop up against the adapter.
4) secure the adapters and keys by tightening knobs (E) and (E1).
Cutting :
1) activate the Laser (sidewinder) key spring system with knob (O) (ch.5.3, page 21).
2) turn on switch (Q), lower the collet assembly and position on the beginning of the cut (ch. 6.4).
3) secure the spindle at this height by turning the lever (I) clockwise (fig.18, page 26).
4) carry out the cuts using only lever (C).
Fig. 22
Fig. 23
E
“F” adaptor
key
E E1